

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 87,110

THE FULTON COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR,
as Administrator of the Estate of
LITA MCCLINTON SULLIVAN,

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES VINCENT SULLIVAN,

Respondent/Defendant.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RANDALL NORDLUND, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 855804
GILBRIDE, HELLER & BROWN, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent,
James V. Sullivan
One Biscayne Tower - Suite
1570
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 358-3580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii-vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	1
Petitioner's Trial Testimony Concerning the Statute of Limitations.	3
Respondent's Motions for Directed Verdict and for New Trial	4
The Jury Instruction and Verdict Form	4
The Prejudice to Respondent	5
The Final Judgment and Reversal	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
I. PETITIONER FAILS TO DISTINGUISH BINDING FLORIDA PRECEDENT LIMITING THE DOCTRINE OF FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT TO THE CONCEALMENT OF A CAUSE OF ACTION.	9
A. PETITIONER FAILS TO ADDRESS THE PUBLIC POLICIES IN SUPPORT OF APPLYING THE FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT DOCTRINE ONLY WHERE THE CAUSE OF ACTION IS CONCEALED.	14
B. PETITIONER FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE MINORITY RULE SHOULD APPLY IN FLORIDA	20
II. PETITIONER FAILS TO ADDRESS THE CENTRAL QUESTION, BASED UPON THE UNDISPUTED ELEMENTS OF FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT, OF WHETHER ANY SPECIFIC AND AFFIRMATIVE MISREPRESENTATIONS MADE BY RESPONDENT REASONABLY DETERRED THE MCCLINTONS FROM SUSPECTING RESPONDENT UNTIL DECEMBER 23, 1989	29
A. PETITIONER FAILS TO ADDRESS THE TOTAL ABSENCE OF RECORD EVIDENCE SATISFYING THE UNDISPUTED ELEMENTS OF FRAUDULENT	

CONCEALMENT 30

B. PETITIONER FAILS TO ADDRESS THE ABSENCE OF ANY JURY DECISION ON THE ISSUES OF DUE DILIGENCE, REASONABLE RELIANCE UPON RESPONDENT'S SPECIFIC AND AFFIRMATIVE MISREPRESENTATIONS, AND WHEN THE MCCLINTONS RECEIVED NOTICE OF THEIR POTENTIAL CLAIM. 36

III. PETITIONER'S CHALLENGES BASED UPON PURPORTED PROCEDURAL DEFECTS FAIL. 39

A. RESPONDENT DID NOT WAIVE THIS DEFENSE BASED UPON THE ABSENCE OF A MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT. 39

B. RESPONDENT DID NOT WAIVE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE BASED UPON THE ABSENCE OF ONE PARTICULAR CASE CITATION 41

1. Respondent Repeatedly Addressed the Meaning of Fraudulent Concealment at Trial 43

2. Respondent Repeatedly Addressed the Meaning of Fraudulent Concealment in His Briefs Before the Fourth District . . 44

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

6551 Collins Avenue Corp. v. Millen,
104 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1958) 40

Abrams v. Paul,
453 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 42

Arceneaux v. Motor Vehicle Casualty Co.,
341 So. 2d 1287 (La. Ct. App. 1977) 19, 22

Autocephalous Greek-Orthodox Church of Cyprus
v. Goldberg & Feldman Fine Arts,
717 F. Supp. 1374 (S.D. Ind. 1989),
aff'd, 917 F.2d 278 (7th Cir. 1990) 14, 26

Azalea Meats v. Muscat,
246 F. Supp. 780 (S.D. Fla. 1965),
rev'd, 386 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 1967) 34

Belco Electric v. Bush Kroger Co.,
204 Ga. App. 811, 420 S.E.2d 602 (Ct. App. 1992) 32

Bernson v. Browning-Ferris Ind. of California,
7 Cal. 4th 926, 30 Cal. Rptr. 2d 440,
873 P.2d 613 (Cal. 1994) 16, 25-27, 29, 39

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court,
32 Cal. App. 4th 959, 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 298
(Cal. Ct. App. 1995) 27

Brown v. MRS Mfg. Co.,
617 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) 13

Burns v. Thomas,
790 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. Ct. App. 1988) 21

Byington v. A.H. Robins Co.,
580 F. Supp. 1513, 1517 (S.D. Fla. 1984) 34

Cantor v. Davis,
489 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1986) 30

Carey v. Beyer,
75 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1954) 13

Clulow v. State,
700 F.2d 1291 (10th Cir. 1983) 21

<u>Davis v. Charter Mortgage Co.,</u> 385 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	37
<u>DeRugeriis v. Brener,</u> 237 Pa. Super. 177, 348 A.2d 139 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975) .	24
<u>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel,</u> 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952)	13
<u>Dober v. Worrell,</u> 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	42
<u>Dralus v. Dralus,</u> 627 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	42
<u>Estate of Chappelle v. Sanders,</u> 442 A.2d 157 (D.C Cir. 1982)	18, 21
<u>Faulk & Coleman v. Harper,</u> 62 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1952)	12
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Stubblefield,</u> 171 Ga. App. 331, 319 S.E.2d 470 (Ct. App. 1984)	32
<u>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 420 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	40
<u>Guebard v. Jabaay,</u> 65 Ill. App. 3d 255, 381 N.E.2d 1164 (Ill. Ct. App. 1978)	17
<u>Hillsborough Ass'n for Retarded Citizens</u> <u>v. City of Temple Terrace,</u> 332 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1976)	30
<u>International Bhd. of Carpenters, Local 1765</u> <u>v. United Ass'n of Journeymen, Local 803,</u> 341 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976), <u>cert. denied,</u> 357 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1978).	9-10, 22, 41
<u>Jackson v. American Credit Bureau,</u> 23 Ariz. App. 199, 531 P.2d 932 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1975)	20-21
<u>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</u> 44 Cal. 3d 1103, 245 Cal. Rptr. 658, 751 P.2d 923 (Cal. 1988)	27-28
<u>Keyes Co. v. Shea,</u> 372 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	40
<u>King & King Enterprises v. Champlin Petroleum Co.,</u> 657 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1981)	31

<u>Landers v. Evers,</u> 24 N.E.2d 796 (Ind. App. 1940)	11, 19, 21
<u>Layton v. Blue Giant Egpt. Co. of Canada,</u> 105 F.R.D. 83 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	24
<u>McCampbell v. Southard,</u> 23 N.E.2d 954 (Ohio Ct. App. 1937)	21
<u>McDaniel v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,</u> 542 F. Supp. 716 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	16, 21
<u>Metcalf v. Johnson,</u> 113 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	38
<u>Moore v. District 50 of United Mine Workers of America,</u> 131 N.E.2d 462 (Ohio Ct. Comm. P. 1954)	11, 18, 21
<u>Nardone v. Reynolds,</u> 333 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1976).	14-15
<u>Nicholson v. Nicholson,</u> 201 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)	43
<u>O'Keefe v. Snyder,</u> 83 N.J. 478, 416 A.2d 862 (N.J. 1980)	26
<u>Parmenter v. Davie Tree Expert Co.,</u> 462 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	35
<u>Powell v. Radkins,</u> 506 F.2d 763 (5th Cir. 1975)	38
<u>Prather v. Neva Paperbacks, Inc.,</u> 446 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1971)	35
<u>Ratner v. Miami Beach First National Bank,</u> 362 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1978)	42
<u>Reino v. State,</u> 352 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1977)	13
<u>Richardson v. Wilson,</u> 490 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	38
<u>Royal Indemnity Co. v. Petrozzino,</u> 598 F.2d 816 (3d Circuit 1979)	24
<u>Rupp v. Jackson,</u> 8 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1970)	30
<u>Shockley v. Sander,</u> 720 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).	21, 23

<u>Smith v. Greater New York Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 444 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	9
<u>Sonnenfeld v. Rosenthal-Sloan Millinery Co.,</u> 145 S.W. 430 (Mo. 1912)	23
<u>Spitler v. Dean,</u> 148 Wis. 2d 630, 436 N.W.2d 308 (Wis. 1989)	24
<u>State v. Peterson, Lowry, Rall, Barber & Ross,</u> 651 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1981)	15
<u>Stoneman v. Collier,</u> 94 Mich. App. 187, 288 N.W.2d 405 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	36
<u>Sullivan v. Fulton County Administrator,</u> 662 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	7
<u>Tanner v. Hartog,</u> 618 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1993)	34
<u>Vega v. Briggs Mfg. Co.,</u> 341 Mich. 218, 78 N.W.2d 81 (Mich. 1954)	11
<u>Vest v. Bossard,</u> 700 F.2d 600 (10th Cir. 1983)	18, 21
<u>Walker v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,</u> 320 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 338 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 1976)	30
<u>Worrell v. John F. Kennedy Memorial Hosp.,</u> 384 So. 2d 897 (Fla 4th DCA 1980), <u>rev'd</u> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	24-25
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.	30
§ 95.051, Fla. Stat. (1995)	12
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)	30
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.480	40
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 51-4-2, 51-4-4, 51-4-5, and 19-7-1 (1995).	32
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 338(c)	26
35 Fla. Jur. 2d Limitations & Laches § 57 at 70	13
54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions §§ 89-90 at 129	20
51 Am. Jur. 2d Limitation of Actions § 148 at 721	20-21
